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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to introduce digital records based on biometric system for the identification of prisoners all over the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether States have been consulted in the matter; and

(d) if so, the time by which the system is likely to be put into operation?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI AJAY MAKEN)

(a) & (b): No, Madam. However, biometric system has been introduced in Delhi Prisons, Ahmedabad Central Prison, Vadodara Central Prison and Prisons in Tamil Nadu by the respective State Governments. Since, Prison is a State subject, this facility is to be implemented by the respective State Governments.

(c) & (d): Does not arise.
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